

Sara E. Imperiale
Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.
40 W 20th Street, Fl. 11
New York, New York 10011
Tel: 212-727-2700

Claire Woods, *PHV application pending*
Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.
111 Sutter Street, Fl. 21
San Francisco, California 94104
Tel: 415-875-6100

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

NEWARK EDUCATION WORKERS)
CAUCUS and NATURAL RESOURCES)
DEFENSE COUNCIL, INC.,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

CITY OF NEWARK, RAS BARAKA, in)
his official capacity as Mayor of the City of)
Newark, NEWARK DEPARTMENT OF)
WATER AND SEWER UTILITIES,)
ANDREA HALL ADEBOWALE, in her)
official capacity as Director of the Newark)
Department of Water and Sewer Utilities,)
and CATHERINE R. McCABE, in her)
official capacity as Commissioner of the)
New Jersey Department of Environmental)
Protection,)

Defendants.)
_____)

Case No. 2:18-cv-11025

Judge Katharine S. Hayden

Magistrate Judge Cathy L. Waldor

Motion date: September 17, 2018

Oral Argument Requested

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
A PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND.....	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on the merits of their Safe Drinking Water Act claims.....	11
A. Plaintiffs have standing to bring their claims.....	11
B. City Defendants are liable for violations of the Safe Drinking Act as owners and operators of the Water System.....	12
C. City Defendants have violated and continue to violate the Safe Drinking Water Act	13
1. City Defendants are violating the Safe Drinking Water Act’s requirement to implement and maintain optimal corrosion control.....	13
2. City Defendants are violating the Safe Drinking Water Act’s sampling requirements.....	16
3. City Defendants are violating the Safe Drinking Water Act’s requirement to conduct public education.....	19
II. Plaintiffs are suffering irreparable harm and will continue to suffer irreparable harm if preliminary relief is not granted.....	21
A. Newark’s tap water is not safe to drink and will not be safe to drink for the immediate future.....	22
1. Newark’s tap water is not safe to drink.....	22

2.	People who live and work in Newark will not have access to safe water for the immediate future	24
B.	Many Newark residents do not know whether their water contains lead and, therefore, do not know whether they need to take precautions	25
1.	City Defendants’ statements encouraging Newark residents to drink the water	26
2.	City Defendants’ failure to respond to Newark residents’ requests for testing and inspections	27
C.	Non-profit and volunteer relief efforts are inadequate to fill the gaps in the government’s response	30
D.	The lack of safe water is creating stress, fear, and financial hardship for Plaintiffs’ members and others who rely on Newark’s water.....	31
III.	Ensuring that Newark residents have access to safe drinking water serves the public interest	34
A.	Access to safe water is in the public interest	34
IV.	The requested relief will not harm the City Defendants	35
	RELIEF REQUESTED	37
	CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. Se. Penn. Tranp. Auth.,
92 F. Supp. 3d 314 (E.D. Pa. 2015)..... 37

Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. of Gambell,
480 U.S. 531 (1987)..... 21

Concerned Pastors for Soc. Action v. Khouri,
217 F. Supp. 3d 960 (E.D. Mich. 2016)..... 21

Del. River Port Auth. v. Transam. Trailer Transp., Inc.,
501 F.2d 917 (3d Cir. 1974)..... 10

Hoosier Energy Rural Elec. Co-op., Inc. v. John Hancock Life Ins. Co.,
582 F.3d 721 (7th Cir. 2009)..... 10

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert Comm’n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977)..... 12

In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE) Prods. Liab. Litig.,
725 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 34

Johnson v. Wetzel,
209 F. Supp. 3d 766 (M.D. Pa. 2016).....22, 35

Kos Pharm., Inc. v. Andrx Corp.,
369 F.3d 700 (3d Cir. 2004)..... 34

McCormack v. Clinton,
872 F. Supp. 1320 (D.N.J. 1994) 37

Minard Run Oil Co. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
670 F.3d 236 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 35

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 36

Novartis Consumer Health, Inc. v. Johnson & Johnson-Merck Consumer Pharm. Co.,
290 F.3d 578 (3d Cir. 2002) 36

Pappan Enters. v. Hardee’s Food Sys., Inc.,
143 F.3d 800 (3d Cir. 1998) 36

Reilly v. City of Harrisburg,
858 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2017)10, 11, 21, 37

S. Camden Citizens in Action v. N.J. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.,
145 F. Supp. 2d 446 (D.N.J. 2001) 21, 34, 37

Stilp v. Contino,
629 F. Supp. 2d 449 (M.D. Pa. 2009)..... 37

Temple Univ. v. White,
941 F.2d 201 (3d Cir. 1991) 37

United States v. Alisal Water Corp.,
114 F. Supp. 2d 927 (N.D. Cal. 2000).....12, 13, 34, 36

United States v. Bestfoods,
524 U.S. 51 (1998) 13

United States v. County of Westchester,
No. 13-CV-5475 NSR, 2014 WL 1759798 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 28, 2014) ... 13

United States v. Ritz,
772 F. Supp. 2d 1017 (S.D. Ind. 2011)12, 13

United States v. Tzavah Urban Renewal Corp.,
696 F. Supp. 1013 (D.N.J. 1988) 21

Verville v. Int’l Ass’n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers,
520 F.2d 615 (6th Cir. 1975)..... 22

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. §§ 300f–300j-27..... 13

42 U.S.C. § 300g-5 34

REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 141.214, 15, 16, 19

40 C.F.R. §§ 141.80–141.91 13

40 C.F.R. § 141.80(c)(1) 2, 7, 19

40 C.F.R. § 141.81(d)5, 14

40 C.F.R. § 141.81(d)(4) 14

40 C.F.R. § 141.82(g) 14

40 C.F.R. § 141.85(a) 19

40 C.F.R. § 141.85(a)(1)(ii) 19

40 C.F.R. § 141.85(a)(1)(iv) 19

40 C.F.R. § 141.85(a)(1)(v) 19

40 C.F.R. § 141.85(b) 19

40 C.F.R. § 141.85(b)(2) 19

40 C.F.R. § 141.86(a) 16

40 C.F.R. § 141.86(a)(3)16, 17

40 C.F.R. § 141.86(a)(3)-(5) 17

40 C.F.R. § 141.86(c)-(d) 16

40 C.F.R. § 142.57 35

40 C.F.R. § 142.62(f)-(h) 35

40 C.F.R. § 142.62(g)-(h) 35

56 Fed. Reg. 26,460 (June 7, 1991) 1, 13, 15, 16

72 Fed. Reg. 57,782 (Oct. 10, 2007) 34

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Rep. No. 93-1185 (1974),
reprinted in 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6454.....21, 34

OTHER AUTHORITIES

N.J.A.C. § 6A:26-12.4 5

N.J.A.C. § 7:10-1.3..... 12

Newark Mun. Code 2:17-1 12
